



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 660/2023 & CM APPL. 65919/2023**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha
and Mr. M.S Akhtar, Advocates

versus

SH. RAJNISH SINGLA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

03.12.2024

%

1. None appears on behalf of the Respondent No. 1.
2. On steps being taken, let fresh Notice be issued to the Respondent No. 1 via all modes. An Affidavit of service be filed within a period of two weeks.
3. The report of the Registry is that the court fee has been deposited.
4. Learned Counsel for the Appellant requests for additional time to deposit the decretal amount.
5. Quite clearly, the order dated 19.12.2023 was passed staying the operation of the Impugned Judgment, subject to the deposit of the decretal amount which has not been deposited till today.
6. However, in the interest of justice, eights weeks' additional time is granted to the Appellant to deposit the decretal amount. It is made clear that if the decretal amount is not deposited, the interim protection granted by the



Court shall automatically stand dissolved.

7. List before the concerned Registrar on 04.02.2025 for completion of service.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

DECEMBER 3, 2024

g.joshi

Click here to check corrigendum, if any



* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 3695/2015 & CM Appl.6581/2015**

SHRI SARVESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr.
Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal, Mr.
Karan Mann, Mr. Kunal Narwal,
Advs.

versus

JOINT COMMISSIONER OF POLICE (LICENSING UNIT) & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anil Soni, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Devrat Yadav, GP for R-1 and 2.
Ms. Savita Rastogi, Adv. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

03.12.2024

1. The status report as stated to have been filed by the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 is not on record. On steps being taken, let the same be brought on record. However, a hard copy of the same has been handed over to the learned Counsel for the Petitioner and to the Court.
2. One of the issues that has been raised by the Petitioner is regarding the divider in the road, where a petrol pump exists.
3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the opening of the divider in front of the petrol pump is of concern.
4. Learned Senior Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 submits that the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 will examine the issue and file an appropriate status report on this aspect of the matter. Let the status report be filed within a period of four weeks.
5. List on 31.01.2025.
6. Interim order dated 17.04.2015 to continue till the next date of



hearing.

7. Parties will act based on the digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

DECEMBER 3, 2024/r

Click here to check corrigendum, if any