



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 660/2023, CM APPL. 65919/2023**

**UNION OF INDIA**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. M.S. Akhtar with Mr. Sanjay  
Kumar Pathak, SC

versus

**SH. RAJNISH SINGLA & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhant Gupta, Adv. for R-2.  
(through VC)

**CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

% **18.08.2025**

1. Process fee be filed within three weeks.
2. On appellant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent No.1, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 03.12.2025.

**REGISTRAR**

**AUGUST 18, 2025/JK**